MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

AR THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

355

business they are authorized to transact at the annual meeting.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and sub. Powers & privileges granted. ject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, contained in an Act entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed on the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Augusta Hotel.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That said corporation is made capable of having and holding property to the amount of twen-hold property. ty thousand dollars, any thing in the Act to which this is additional to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to distribute a Ministerial Fund in Farmington.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Selectmen, Treasurer and Selectmen and Clerk of the town of Farmington, holding as trustees the others authorizavails of the fund, which has arisen from the sale of a lot ed to distribute said fund, &c, of land in said town, originally reserved for the use of the first settled minister; be and hereby are authorized to pay and distribute the same equally, among such six religious societies or denominations within said town, as the inhabi-

tants thereof, in legal meeting shall designate. And said Selectmen, Treasurer and Clerk, on making said payment, shall be entirely discharged from the trust aforesaid.

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT to incorporate the Livermore Hemp Manufacturing Company. Approved February 11, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Fuller, Nathan Soule and William A. Emmons, with their associates Names of persons incorporat-

Powers, priyileges, &c.

ed.

and successors, be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Livermore Hemp Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of growing and manufacturing hemp, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in an Act, passed the eighth day of March one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations; and in an additional Act, passed the fifth day of February one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, exempting from taxation manufacturing companies of cotton, wool, iron and steel for limited times; and shall be exempted from taxation, according to said

May purchase and hold real estate, &c.

Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may purchase and hold estate, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, at any one time.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers grant-Powers granted ed by this Act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at may be changthe pleasure of the Legislature.